Town of Arlington
Zoning Board of Appeals
23 Maple Street
Arlington, Massachusetts 02476
781-316-3396
www.arlingtonma.gov

LEGAL NOTICE

Notice is herewith given in accordance with the provisions of Section 3.2.3A of the
Zoning Bylaws that there has been filed by Lindsay and Stephen Bronstein of
Arlington, MA. On April 10, 2023 a petition seeking permission to alter their property
located at 48 Oakland Avenue - Block Plan 163.0-0001-0009.0 Said petition would
require a Special Permit under Section 8.1.3(b) and 5.4.2 (A) of the Zoning Bylaw for

the Town of Arlington.

A hearing in regards to the petition will be conducted remotely via "Zoom" Tuesday
evening at 7:30 P.M on May 23, 2023 as soon thereafter as the petitioner may be
heard. To join the meeting, please register using the following URL:

https://www.arlingtonma.gov/town-governance/boards-and-committees/zoning-board-of-

appeals/zba-calendar and choose the date of the meeting you wish to attend.

For documentation relating to this petition, visit the ZBA website 48 hours prior to

the hearing at https://www.arlingtonma.gov/town-governance/boards-and-

committees/zoning-board-of-appeals/agendas-minutes

DOCKET NO 3751

Zoning Board of Appeals
Christian Klein, RA, Chair

Please direct any questions to: ZBA@town.arlington.ma.us



REQUEST FOR SPECIAL PERMIT

TOWN OF ARLINGTON

In the matter of the Application of Lindsay and Stephen Bronstein

to the Zoning Board of Appeals for the Town of Arlington:

Application for a Special Permit is herewith made, in accordance with Section 3.3 of the Zoxlijhg;Bj)'la\v of
the Town of Arlington, Massachusetts, seeking relief from the following specific provisions of the Zoning

Bylaw, and as described fully in the attached form, Special Permit Criteria:
Section 8.1.3 (a) and (b)

The Applicant states he/she/they is/are the owner/occupant of the land in Arlington located at

48 Oakland Avenue with respect to such relief is sought; that no unfavorable action

has been taken by the Zoning Board of Appeals upon a similar petition regarding this property within
the two (2) years next immediately prior to the filing hereof. The applicant expressly agrees to full
compliance with any and all conditions and qualifications imposed upon this permission, whether by
the Zoning Bylaw or by the Zoning Board of Appeals, should the same be granted. The Applicant

represents that the grounds for the relief sought are as follows:
The proposed addition will be a closet to the primary bedroom, built on top of an existing sunroom

the encroaches on the side setback. Due to the slope of the lot, the basement is considered a story.

Therefore the house is an existing nonconforming 3 1/2 story structure, although it doesn't appear so

from the public way. The property abuts town land at- Ottoson Middle school to the side/rear.

. ‘ — ) -
E-Mail: keach@gmail .com Signed: \“m Date: %1023

4 N

415-713-8554 Address: 48 Oakfand Ave. Arlington MA 02476

Telephone:

V2.1 09/2020



Special Permit Criteria: Per Section 3.3.3 of the Zoning Bylaw, a Special Permit shall only be
granted upon the Board’s determination that the benefits of the proposed project will outweigh its adverse

effects. The responses provided below will inform the Board as to whether the standards for approval

have been met.

A). Indicate where the requested use is listed in the Table of Use Regulations as allowed by Special
Permit in the district for which the application is made or is so designated elsewhere in the Zoning Bylaw.

Single family use- allowed in zone

B). Explain why the requested use is essential or desirable to the public convenience or welfare.

no change is requested

C). Explain why the requested use will not create undue traffic congestion; or unduly impair pedestrian

safety.
no change is requested

D). Explain why the requested use will not overload any public water, drainage or sewer system, or
any other municipal system lo such an extent that the requested use or any developed use in the
immediate area or any other area of the Town will be unduly subjected (o hazards affecting health,
safety or the general welfare.

no change is requested

V2.1 09/2020



E). Describe how any special regulations for the use, as may be provided in the Zoning Bylaw, including
but not limited to the provisions of Section 8 are fulfilled.

no change is requested

F). Explain why the requested use will not impair the integrity or character of the district or adjoining

districts, nor be detrimental to the health or welfare.

no change is requested

G). Explain why the requested use will not, by its addition to a neighborhood, cause an excess of the use
that could be detrimental to the character of said neighborhood.

no change is requested

V2.1 09/2020



TOWN OF ARLINGTON
Dimensional and Parking Information
For Applications to the Zoning Board of Appeals

1. Property Location:48 Qakland Avenue

2. Present Use/Occupancy: single family dwelling No. of dwelling units |

Zoning District: R1

3. Existing Gross Floor Area (refer to Section 5.3.22 of the Zoning Bylaw and provide supporting
documentation [worksheet and drawings] showing dimensions of GFA by floor):

Sq. Ft.

4. Proposed Use/Occupancy:single fam. dwelling  No. of dwelling units |

5. Proposed Gross Floor Area (refer to Section 5.3.22 of the Zoning Bylaw and provide supporting
documentation [worksheet and drawings] showing dimensions of GFA by floor):

17A.
18.

18A.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.

Sq. Ft.

Lot size (Sq. Ft.)

Frontage (Ft.)

Floor area ratio

Lot Coverage ( %)

Lot Area per Dwelling Unit (Sq. Ft.)
Front Yard Depth (Ft.)

Left Side Yard Depth (Ft.)

Right Side Yard Depth (Ft.)

Rear Yard Depth (Ft.)

Height (Stories)

Height (Ft.)
Landscaped Open Space (Sq. Ft.)
Refer to Section 2 in the Zoning Bylaw.

Landscaped Open Space (% of GFA)
Usable Open Space (Sq. Ft.)
Refer to Section 2 in the Zoning Bylaw.

Usable Open Space (% of GFA)

Number of Parking Spaces

Parking area setbacks (if applicable)
Number of Loading Spaces (if applicable)
Type of construction

Slope of proposed roof{(s) (in. per ft.)

Present Proposed Min. or max
Conditions Conditions Required by
Zoning
7975 sq.ft. | 7975 sq.ft. | pin. 6000 sq ft
12535’ 125 35’ min. 60'
na na max. na
14% 14% max 35%
na na min. na
18 18 min. 25'
8.3 8.3 min. 10
238 238 min. 10'
78.9' 78.9' min. 20
3.5 35 max. 25
31.64' 31.64' max. 35

over 1,000 s.jover 1,000 s.

over 37%  |over 35% min.

1,693 s.f. 1,693 s.f.

62% 60% min. 30%
2 2 min. 2
na na min. na
na na min, na
na na N/A

8/12 8/12 min. 2/12




TOWN OF ARLINGTON

Open Space / Gross Floor Area Information
For Applications to the Zoning Board of Appeals

Refer to Section 2: Definitions, and Section 5: District Regulations in the Zoning Bylaw of the Town of

Arlington before completing this form.

Address: 48 Oakland Avenue Zoning District: R1

OPEN SPACE* EXISTING
Total lot area 7975 s f.
1,693 s.f.

Open Space, Usable

Open Space, Landscaped over 1,000 s.f.

* Refer to the Definitions in Section 2 of the Zoning Bylaw.

GROSS FLOOR AREA (GFA) 7

Accessory Building n/a

Basement or Cellar (meeting the definition of Story,

excluding mechanical use areas) Basement

1* Floor 824 sf. (basement
2" Floor 1091 sf. (Istfl)
3 Floor 796 s.f. (2nd fl.)
4" Floor

5" Floor

Attic (greater than 7°-0” in height, excluding

elevator machinerys or mechanical equipment)

Parking garages (except as used for accessory

parking or off-street loading purposes)

All weather habitable porches and balconies

Total Gross Floor Area (GFA) 2,711 s.f.

PROPOSED
7975 sf.

1,693 s.f.
over 1,000 s.f.

n/a

Basement
824 s f.
1091 s f.
909 s.f.

2,824 s.f.

T Refer to Definition of Gross Floor Area in Section 2 and Section 5 of the Zoning Bylaw.

REQUIRED MINIMUM OPEN SPACE AREA
Landscaped Open Space (Sq. Ft.)

over 1,000 s.f.

Landscaped Open Space (% of GFA) over 37%
Usable Open Space (Sq. Ft.) 1,693 s.f.
Usable Open Space (% of GFA) 62%

This worksheet applies to plans dated APril 60,2023

over 1,000 s.f.
over 35%
1,693 s.f.
60%

designed by Katharine MacPhail

_dEmios Architects, 34 Oxford Street, Fairhaven MA 02719

Reviewed with Building Inspector: Date:
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OWNER OF RECORD

LINDSAY KEACH BRONSTEIN &
STEPHEN BARTON BRONSTEIN
48 OAKLAND AVENUE
ARLINGTON, MA

DEED REFERENCE
BOOK 69179 PAGE 394

PLAN REFERENCE
BOOK 5016 END
DATED JULY 1926

TOWN OF ARLINGTON
ASSESSORS MAP 163 BLOCK 1 LOT 9

EXISTING BUILDING HEIGHT CALCULATION
ROOF PEAK =_300.30°
AVERAGE LOWEST GRADE = 268.66'

BUILDING HEIGRT = 300.30'-268.66' = 31.64’

EXISTING AVERAGE LOWEST GRADE WITHIN

6' OF BUILDING CALCULATION
274.0+273.2+272.3+270.5+266.17+265.83+265.50
263.0+265.1+261.6+265.2+269.7+270.15+271.3+
272.3+272.8=4,298.65

4,29B.65/16 = 268.66

EXISTING BASEMENT CALCULATION

AVERAGE BASEMENT ELEVATION

BASEMENT FLOOR 266.71' + BASEMENT CEILING 274.13'/2 = 270.42°
AVERAGE GRADE AGAINST BUILDING = 269.50°

BASEMENT CEILING 274.13' ~ AVERAGE GRADE 269.50° = 4.63'

EXISTING GROSS FLOOR AREA CALCULATION
ATTIC O SF.

SECOND FLOOR 796 S.F.

FIRST FLOOR 1,091 S.F.

BASEMENT 824 S.f.

TOTAL 2,711 SF.

e -
X~ \\
C \g\mw\\ T REQUIRED EXISTING USABLE OPEN SPACE
o 30% OF GROSS FLOOR AREA =
- - 0.30 X 2,711 SF. = BI3 SF.
s — 5,
-

EXISTING USABLE OPEN SPACE
1,693 S.F.

EXISTING IMPERVIOUS

AN EXISTING BUILDING 1,178 S.F.
EXISTING HET 26> * EXISTING CONC PATIO 303 S.F.
GARAGE. 5T es™ M SIESBN ST EXISTING DRIVEWAY 448 S.F.
255 & EXISTING WALKS, CONCRETE PAD & STAIRS 527 SF.
w3 70 EXISTING RETAINING WALLS 266 S.F.

K N 8.3
THRESHOLD THRESHOLD' 256 - Baﬁ 21137 NS 271

275.25, . X
45.24" 266.71
NE

£77 3 7
_lrw_ N

TOTAL EXISTING IMPERVIOUS 2,722 SF.

WNrr7 77 v
wads  mead <) 8257 223 PROPOSED 2ND STORY ADDITION
EXISTING DWELLING 3 g OVER EXISTING 1 STORY BUILDING
®1 186 ¥
#48 © oY . N
THRESHOLD CELLAR " g 8.25' x 13.68

1!

o 1

|
1
|
i

|

ZONE; R1
ZONING DIMENSIONAL REGULATIONS

REQUIRED:

UM LOT AREA: 6,000 S.F.

MINIMUM LOT FRONTAGE: 60

MINIMUM FRONT SETBACK: 25

UM SIDE SETBACK: 10

MINIMUM REAR SETBACK: 20'

MAXIMUM LOT COVERAGE: 35% = 2,791 S.f.
MAXIMUM HEIGHT: 2 1/2 STORIES — 35

MINIMUM USABLE OPEN SPACE: 30% OF GROSS FLOOR AREA = B47 S.F.
MINIMUM LANDSCAPED OPEN SPACE: 10% OF GROSS FLOOR AREA =
RECHARGE SYSTEM IF MORE THAN 350 SF OF IMPERVIOUS

IS ADDED.

=

= \d / E-Wu
h 1 .
sTT R =
h iy SR
AN :r&miﬂ%.ﬁuew wm|+unﬁelmﬁnfln~mh |||||| __
87T 1 1 ! [l |

GRANITE CURB

3 UPOLE
—L =~ GAS MAIN

OAKLAND AVENUE

EXISTING:

PROPOSED:

PROPOSED BUILDING HEIGHT CALCULATION

268.66"
BUILDING HEIGHT = 300. uo ~268.66" = 31.64'

PROPOSED AVERAGE LOWEST GRADE WITHIN

6' OF BUILDING CALCULATION
274.04273.2+272.3+270.5+266.17+ 265.83+ 265.50
263.0+265.1+261.6+265.2+269.7+270.15+271.3+
272.3+272.8=4,298.65

4,298.65/16 = 268.66"

PROPOSED BASEMENT CALCULATION

AVERAGE BASEMENT ELEVATION

BASEMENT FLOOR 266.71" + BASEMENT CEILING 274.13'/2 = 270.42'
AVERAGE GRADE AGAINST BUILDING = 269.50°

BASEMENT CEILING 274.13' ~ AVERAGE GRADE 268.50' = 4.6

PROPOSED GROSS FLOOR AREA CALCULATION
ATHC O SF.

SECOND FLOOR 908 S.F.

FIRST FLOOR 1,091 S.F.

BASEMENT 824 SF.

TOTAL 2,824 SF.

REQUIRED PROPOSED USABLE OPEN SPACE
30% OF GROSS FLOOR AREA =
0.30 X 2,824 SF. = B47 SF.

PROPOSED OPEN SPACE
1,693 S.F.

PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS

EXISTING BUILDING 1,178 S.F,

EXISTING CONC PATIO 303 S.F.

EXISTING DRIVEWAY 448 S.F.

EXISTING WALKS, CONCRETE PAD & STAIRS 527 S.F.
EXISTING RETAINING WALLS 266 S.F.

TOTAL PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS 2,722 S.F.

EXISTING
BUILDING ELEVATIONS

ROOF PEAK 300.30°

ATTIC
BLOG HEIGHT UNFINISHED
300.30-258.6631.64'
2ND FLOOR
1ST FLOOR
CELLAR CEILING 274.13' 27528 ;
AYG GRADE AGAINST BLDG 269.50° __ 463 ;
AVG GRADE WITHIN 6' OF BLDG 268,66" ™~ | BASEMENT 7.42
CELLAR FLOOR 266.71' —2Z2- 1

PROPOSED ADDITION

48 OAKLAND AVENUE
ASSESSORS MAP 163 BLOCK 1 LOT 9

ARLINGTON, MA
PREPARED FOR
LINDSAY KEACH BRONSTEIN &
STEPHEN BARTON BRONSTEIN

LOT AREA: 7,975 SF.

LOT FRONTAGE: 125.35°

FRONT SETBACK: 18.1°

SIDE SETBACK: 8.3’

REAR SETBACK: 78.9'

LOT COVERAGE: 1,127 SF. / 7,975 Sf.= 14%
BUILDING HEIGHT: 3 STORIES — 31.64
GROSS FLOOR AREA: 2,711 S.F.

USABLE OPEN SPACE = 1,693 S.F.
LANDSCAPED OPEN SPACE = OVER 1,000 S.F.
IMPERVIOUS = 2,722 SFF.

282 SF.

LOT AREA: 7,975 SF.

LOT FRONTAGE: 125.35'

FRONT SETBACK: 18.1°

SIDE SETBACK: 8.3’

REAR SETBACK: 78.9'

LOT COVERAGE: 1,127 S.F. / 7,975 S.F.= 147
BUILDING HEIGHT;
GROSS FLOOR AREA: 2,824 SF.

USABLE OPEN SPACE = 1,693 S.F.
LANDSCAPED OPEN SPACE = OVER 1,000 S.F.
IMPERVIOUS = 2,722

STEPHEN M. MELESCIUC

PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR #39049

514 GAZEBO CIRCLE
READING, MA
(781) 844-7108

SCALE: 1"= 15’ DATE: APRIL 4, 2023
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BOOK 69179 PAGE 394

PLAN REFERENCE
BOOK 5016 END
DATED JULY 1926

TOWN OF ARLINGTON
ASSESSORS MAP 163 BLOCK 1 LOT §

EXISTING BUILDING HEIGHT CALCULATION
ROOF PEAK = 300.30°

AVERAGE LOWEST GRADE = 268.66

BUILDING HEIGHT = 300.30'-268.66' = 31.64"

EXISTING AVERAGE LOWEST GRADE WITHIN

6' OF BUILDING CALCULATION
274.04+273.24272.3+270.5+266.17+265.83+265.50
263.0+265.1+261.6+265.24+269.7+270.15+271.3+
272.3+272.8=4,298.65

4,298.65/16 = 268.66"

EXISTING BASEMENT CALCULATION

AVERAGE BASEMENT ELEVATION

BASEMENT FLOOR 266.71" + BASEMENT CEILING 274.13'/2 = 270.42°
AVERAGE GRADE AGAINST BUILDING = 269.50°

BASEMENT CEILING 274.13' — AVERAGE GRADE 260.50° = 4.6’

EXISTING GROSS FLOOR AREA CALCULATION
ATTIC O SF.

SECOND FLOOR 796 S.F.

FIRST FLOOR 1,091 S.F.

BASEMENT 824 SF.

TOTAL 2,711 SF.

REQUIRED EXISTING USABLE OPEN SPACE
30% OF GROSS FLOOR AREA =
0.30 X 2,711 SF. = 813 SF.

EXISTING USABLE OPEN SPACE
1,683 S.F.

EXISTING IMPERVIOUS
EXISTING BUILDING 1,178 S.F.

. e EXISTING CONC PATIO 303 S.F
CARACE 55 ™ EXISTING DRIVEWAY 448 S.F.
EXISTING WALKS, CONCRETE PAD & STAIRS 527 S.F.
EXISTING RETAINING WALLS 266 S.F.
77 X TOTAL EXISTING IMPERVIOUS 2,722 S.F.
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ZONE: R1
ZONING DIMENSIONAL REGULATIONS
REQUIRED: EXISTING: PROPOSED:
MINIMUM LOT AREA: 6,000 S.F. LOT AREA: 7,975 SF. LOT AREA: 7,975 SF.
MINIMUM LOT FRONTAGE: 60 LOT FRONTAGE: 125.35" LOT FRONTAGE: 125.35'
MINIMUM FRONT SETBACK: 25° FRONT SETBACK: 18.1° FRONT SETBACK: 18.1°
MINIMUM SIDE SETBACK: 10° SIDE SETBACK: 8.3' SIDE_SETBACK: 8.3'
MINIMUM REAR SETBACK: 20° REAR SETBACK: 78.9' REAR SETBACK: 78.9°
MAXIMUM LOT COVERAGE: 35% = 2,791 S.F. LOT COVERAGE: 1,127 SF. / 7,875 S.F.= 14% LOT COVERAGE: 1,127 S.F.

MAXIMUM HEIGHT: 2 1/2 STORIES — 35'

MINIMUM USABLE OPEN SPACE: 30% OF GROSS FLOOR AREA = B47 S.F.
MINIMUM LANDSCAPED OPEN SPACE: 10% OF GROSS FLOOR AREA =
RECHARGE SYSTEM IF MORE THAN 350 SF OF IMPERVIOUS

IS ADDED.

282 SF.

BUILDING HEIGHT:
GROSS FLOOR AREA: 2,711 S.F.
USABLE OPEN SPACE = 1,693 S.F.
LANDSCAPED OPEN SPACE =
2,722 SF.

IMPERVIOUS =

3 STORIES — 31.64°

BUILDING HEIGHT:

OVER 1,000 SF.
IMPERVIOUS =

/ 7975 SF.= 14%
3 STORIES ~' 31.64°

GROSS FLOOR AREA: 2,824 S.F.

USABLE OPEN SPACE = 1,693 S.F.
LANDSCAPED OPEN SPACE =
2,722

OVER 1,000 S.F.

PROPOSED BUILDING HEIGHT CALCULATION
ROOF PEAK =_300,30'

AVERAGE LOWEST GRADE = 268.66", ,
BUILDING HEIGHT = 300.30°-268.66' = 31.64

PROPOSED AVERAGE LOWEST GRADE WITHIN

6' OF BUILDING CALCULATION
274.0+273.2+272.3+270.5+ 266,17+ 265.83+ 265.50
263.0+265.1+261.6+265.2+269.74+270.15+271.3+
272.3+272.8=4,298.65

4,298.65/16 = 268.66

PROPOSED BASEMENT CALCULATION

AVERAGE BASEMENT ELEVATION

BASEMENT FLOOR 266.71" + BASEMENT CEILING 274.13'/2 = 270.42'
AVERAGE GRADE AGAINST BUILDING = 268.50°

BASEMENT CEILING 274.13 ~ AVERAGE GRADE 269.50' = 4.63'

PROPOSED GROSS FLOOR AREA CALCULATION
ATTIC O S.F.

SECOND FLOOR 909 S.F.

FIRST FLOOR 1,091 S'F.

BASEMENT 824 SF.

TOTAL 2,824 SIF.

REQUIRED PROPOSED USABLE OPEN SPACE
307% OF GROSS FLOOR AREA =
0.30 X 2,824 SF. = 847 SF.

STEPHEN M,
MELESCIUC

PROPOSED OPEN SPACE
1,683 S.F.

PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS

EXISTING BUILDING 1,178 S.F.

EXISTING CONC PATIO 303 SF.

EXISTING DRIVEWAY 448 S.f.

EXISTING WALKS, CONCRETE PAD & STAIRS 527 S.F.
EXISTING RETAINING WALLS 266 S.F.

TOTAL PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS 2,722 SF.

EXISTING
BUILDING ELEVATIONS

ROOF PEAK 300.30"

ATTIC

BLDG HEIGHT UNFINISHED

300.30-268.66=31.64'
2ND FLOOR
1ST FLOOR
CELLAR CEILING 274,13' 27525

AVG GRADE AGAINST BLDG 269.50°  4.63 N
AVG GRADE WITHIN 6’ OF BLDG 268.66" "~ | BASEMENT 7.42

CELLAR FLOOR 266.71" —2.79 )

PROPOSED ADDITION

48 OAKLAND AVENUE
ASSESSORS MAP 163 BLOCK 1 LOT 9
ARLINGTON, MA
PREPARED FOR
LINDSAY KEACH BRONSTEIN &
STEPHEN BARTON BRONSTEIN

STEPHEN M. MELESCIUC

PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR #39049

514 GAZEBO CIRCLE
READING, MA
(781) B44—7108

SCALE: 1"= 15’ DATE: APRIL 4, 2023




